

No. 17-494

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC. ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota

---

**BRIEF FOR ETSY, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM M. JAY  
ANDREW KIM  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

JILL SIMEONE  
ETSY, INC.  
117 Adams Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

KEVIN P. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL J. GAMER  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
*kmartin@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1000

April 4, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Microbusinesses Will Suffer The Greatest Adverse Effects Of Abandoning The <i>Quill</i> Rule. ....	5
II. Quill’s Fundamental Premise Remains Sound In The Era Of Online Commerce.....	11
III. Quill’s Fate Should Not Turn On The Specifics Of South Dakota’s Law. ....	23
IV. Stare Decisis Requires Maintaining Quill’s Bright-Line Rule. ....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	23
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	11
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6359.3.....	17
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-426-30 .....	9, 10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-412(23).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 212.08(7) .....	16
Ind. Code § 6-2.5-2.1.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64H, § 6 .....	16, 18
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-39.2-02.2.....	25

N.Y. Tax Law § 1115(s) ..... 22

Ohio Rev. Code § 5739.02(A)(9)(a) ..... 18

72 Pa. Stat. § 7204(32) ..... 16

72 Pa. Stat. § 7213.1(a) ..... 25

S.D. Codified Laws § 10-59-24.1 ..... 17

Va. Code § 58.1-609.1 ..... 17

Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-102 ..... 18

Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-244 ..... 15, 16

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.053 ..... 15, 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.0293 ..... 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.13.010(3) ..... 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.13.020 ..... 15

Wyo. Stat. § 39-15-501 ..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Bradley Ashby & Harley Duncan, *The Role  
of Online Marketplaces in the Collection  
of Transaction Taxes*,  
26 J. Multistate Tax'n 8 (June 2016) ..... 7

- Joseph Bishop-Henchman, Tax Found.,  
*Testimony Before Maryland Legislature  
on the Streamlined Sales Tax Project*,  
(Feb. 18, 2009),  
[https://taxfoundation.org/testimony-  
maryland-legislature-streamlined-sales-  
tax-project/](https://taxfoundation.org/testimony-maryland-legislature-streamlined-sales-tax-project/).....20
- Ike Brannon et al., *Internet Sales Taxes and  
the Discriminatory Burden on Remote  
Retailers—An Economic  
Analysis*, Mar. 15, 2018,  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/cfm?abstrac  
t\\_id=3140948](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/cfm?abstract_id=3140948).....7
- Clutch, *Small Business Websites in 2017:  
Survey* (Mar. 14, 2017),  
[https://clutch.co/web-  
designers/resources/small-business-  
2017-website-survey](https://clutch.co/web-designers/resources/small-business-2017-website-survey) .....6
- Conn. Dep’t of Rev. Servs., *Annual One-  
Week Sales and Use Tax Exclusion for  
Clothing and Footwear  
Costing Less Than \$100*,  
[http://www.ct.gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?A=1  
510&Q=569278](http://www.ct.gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?A=1510&Q=569278) .....9
- DazzleMeGlitter, *Pink Unicorn Fluff*,  
[https://www.etsy.com/listing/590607555/  
pink-unicorn-fluff-pink-iridescent](https://www.etsy.com/listing/590607555/pink-unicorn-fluff-pink-iridescent) (last  
visited Apr. 3, 2018).....8

DimitrasWorkshop, <i>Leather Sandals “Cockatoo”</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/listing/503572596/leather-sandals-handcrefted-sandals">https://www.etsy.com/listing/503572596/ leather-sandals-handcrefted-sandals</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	8
Jennifer Dunn, <i>Sales Tax By State: Is Candy Taxable?</i> , TaxJar (Feb. 13, 2017), <a href="https://blog.taxjar.com/sales-tax-state-candy-taxable/">https://blog.taxjar.com/sales-tax-state- candy-taxable/</a> .....	15
Etsy, <i>Adding Sales Tax to Listings</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/help/article/331">https://www.etsy.com/help/article/331</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	19
Etsy, <i>Crafting the Future of Work: The Big Impact of Microbusinesses</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://extfiles.etsy.com/advocacy/Etsy_US_2017_SellerCensus.pdf">https://extfiles.etsy.com/advocacy/Etsy_ US_2017_SellerCensus.pdf</a> .....	8, 9, 21
Cara Griffith, <i>Streamlining Versus “Amazon” Laws: The Remote Seller Dilemma</i> , 55 St. Tax Notes 351 (2010) .....	10
H.R. 684, 113th Cong. (2013).....	28
Brian Headd, U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Office of Advocacy, <i>The Role of Microbusinesses in the Economy</i> (Feb. 2015), <a href="https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/Microbusinesses_in_the_Economy.pdf">https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/Mi crobusinesses_in_the_Economy.pdf</a> .....	4
Idaho House of Representatives, H.B. 578.....	25

indigojoneseats, <i>Heart Shaped Hot Chocolate Sticks with Homemade Marshmallows</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/listing/219218916/heart-shaped-hot-chocolate-sticks-with">https://www.etsy.com/listing/219218916/heart-shaped-hot-chocolate-sticks-with</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	16
indigojoneseats, <i>Pecan Pie Bars</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/listing/239527518/pecan-pie-bars">https://www.etsy.com/listing/239527518/pecan-pie-bars</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018) .....	16
<i>Internet Tax Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the H. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means</i> , 106th Cong. (2000) .....	28
Liz Malm et al., <i>Sales and Use Tax Compliance Legislation was a Big State Tax Trend This Year</i> , Multistate Insider, July 11, 2017, <a href="https://www.multistate.us/blog/sales-and-use-tax-compliance-legislation-july2017">https://www.multistate.us/blog/sales-and-use-tax-compliance-legislation-july2017</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018) .....	25
Nancy Marshall-Genzer, <i>The Consequences of an Online Sales Tax</i> , Marketplace (Apr. 22, 2013, 12:24 PM), <a href="https://www.marketplace.org/2013/04/22/consequences-online-sales-tax">https://www.marketplace.org/2013/04/22/consequences-online-sales-tax</a> .....	10
Miasclosetshop, <i>Midnight in the Meadow Dog Collar</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/listing/589385504/midnight-in-the-meadow-dog-collar-dark">https://www.etsy.com/listing/589385504/midnight-in-the-meadow-dog-collar-dark</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	22

RocailStudio, <i>Modern Baby Blanket in Pastel Mint Green</i> , <a href="https://www.etsy.com/listing/80806164/modern-baby-blanket-in-pastel-mint-green">https://www.etsy.com/listing/80806164/modern-baby-blanket-in-pastel-mint-green</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	8
S. 698, 114th Cong. (2015) .....	28
S. 976, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	28
Peter G. Stathopoulos, <i>State Taxation of Remote Sellers: Has the Physical Presence Nexus Test Been Rendered Obsolete?</i> 23 J. Multistate Tax'n 22 (Aug. 2013) .....	20
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>Taxability Matrix</i> , <a href="http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/otm/">http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/otm/</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....	20
TaxJar, Sales Tax API, <a href="https://developers.taxjar.com/api/reference/#introduction">https://developers.taxjar.com/api/reference/#introduction</a> (last visited Apr. 3, 2018) .....	17
Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, Publication No. 94-124, <i>Manufacturing Exemptions</i> (Apr. 2003), available at <a href="https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/publications/94-124.php">https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/publications/94-124.php</a> .....	18



U.S. Gov't Accountability Office,  
*Sales Taxes: States Could Gain Revenue  
From Expanded Authority, But  
Businesses Are Likely to Experience  
Compliance Costs* (Nov. 2017) ..... *passim*

Vauxvintage, *Vintage 60s Black & Brown  
Striped Midi Dress*,  
[https://www.etsy.com/listing/548119771/  
vintage-60s-black-brown-striped-midi](https://www.etsy.com/listing/548119771/vintage-60s-black-brown-striped-midi)  
(last visited Apr. 3, 2018).....8
